4562 Macromolecules 1995,28, 4562-4569
Characterization of Polymers by Matrix-Assisted Laser
Desorption Ionization-Time of Flight Mass Spectrometry. End
Group Determination and Molecular Weight Estimates in
Poly( ethylene glycols)
Giorgio Montaudo*
Dipartimento di Scienze Chimiche, Universita di Catania, Viale A. Doria,
6-95125 Catania, Italy

were loaded with 100 pmol of polymer sample and 300 nmol
of matrix.
MALDI-TOF Mass Spectra. A Bruker REFLEX mass
spectrometer (Bruker Franzen Analytik, Bremen, Germany)
was used to obtain the matrix-assisted laser desorption
ionization-time of flight mass spectra. The spectrometer was
equipped with a nitrogen laser (337 nm, 5 ns) and a flash ADC
(time base 8 ns). The length of the drift tube is about 1.2 m.
The detection in the linear mode was achieved by means of a
HIMAS detector. It has a venetian-blind steel dynode which
(0.5% HzS04).
0 1995 American Chemical Society
Macromolecules, Vol. 28, No. 13, 1995 Polymer Characterization by MALDI-TOF 4563
Table 1. Molecular Weight Averages and Molecular Weight Distributions for PEG Samples
sample Mn Mnd M,' MwlMne Muf MPg Mnh MW1 M,IMJ
PEG4100 3927" 3791 4100 1.05 3900 3850 3990 4040 1.01
PEG7100 6931" 6874 7100 1.03 7420 7200 7190 7360 1.02
PEG8600 8650 1.03 8610 8600 8380 8530 1.02
PEG12600 116OOb 11843 12600 1.04 12790 12750 12730 12800 1.01
PE G23 600 2380OC 21344 23600 1.06 23710 23500 21450 21900 1.02
a Vapor pressure osmometry, as measured from the sample supplier. b Membrane osmometry, as measured from the sample supplier.
Intrinsic viscosity, as measured from the sample supplier. e Estimated from
GPC by the sample supplier. f Most probable mass estimated from the MALDI-TOF linear spectrum. g Most probable mass estimated

values, as measured independently from the linear and
reflected spectra. This fact is due to the relatively low
MW values of the PEG samples investigated.
Data in Table 1 also show that the molecular weight
estimates provided by MALDI-TOF measurements
agree with the values obtained by conventional tech-
niques. M, values derived from MALDI-TOF spectra
in the linear mode agree well with the Mn values
obtained from osmometry and viscosity measurements
(Table 1). Also the Mp values estimated from GPC come
close to  the Mp values observed in the MALDI-TOF
spectra. It ought to  be remarked that Mn values are
all lower than Mp. The reason is that the MWD is not
symmetrical with respect to its maximum. In fact,
MWD has a “tail” at  low masses. In the case of sample
PEG23600, the value Mp = 23 710 Da, estimated from
the MALDI-TOF spectrum in the linear mode (Figure
5a), differs significantly from the calculated value of M ,
= 21 450 Da because the latter was obtained by taking
into account the bimodal distribution shown by the